participation in state-administered risk programs and self-retention of certain risks. The Board protects itself
from exposure to loss through the purchase of commercial insurance coverage. There have been no significant
reductions in insurance coverage from the previous year, and settled claims have not exceeded coverage in any
of the past three fiscal years.

NOTE 9 – CONTINGENCIES

The Board is involved in occasional disciplinary hearings throughout the year which arise in the ordinary course
of its operations. In the opinion of management of the Board, the results of such actions during the year under
audit do not materially affect the Board’s operations, changes in financial position, or cash flows for the year
herein ended.

NOTE 10 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended December 31, 2024, management noted investment balances were not appropriately
classified and recorded in the books of accounts of the Board in prior year. Thus, necessary prior period
adjustments were made in order to record and present these balances correctly and prior year financial
statements were restated. The effect of these restatements are as follows:

   2023

As previously
reported

 Restatement  As restated

Balance Sheet
Assets
Certificates of deposit   $   377,137   $   (23,144)   $   353,993
Accrued interest receivable   3,541  (3,539)  2
  Impact on assets   $   380,678   $   (26,683)  $   353,995

Impact on opening retained earnings at
January 1, 2024 $   (747,759)   $   26,683   $   (721,076)

NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINER EXAMINERS
Notes to the Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

14

NOTE 11 – DATE OF BOARD’S REVIEW

The Board has evaluated events and transactions that occurred subsequent to March 25, 2025, which is the date
the financial statements were available to be issued. There were no recognized subsequent events requiring
disclosure.

NOTE 12 – NC LEGISLATIVE STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT CONCERNING
AUDIT FEES

The audit was conducted in approximately 80 hours at a cost of $11,922.

	BATE Cover